BPRRO
D50TM



INTRODUCTION

This Parts Manual has been designed to assist you
in identifying and ordering replacement parts for your Barko
loader. e

The manual is divided into seven sections: Nomencla-
ture, Structural Upper, Structural Lower, Mechanical, Elec-
trical, Hydraulic and Options and Accessories.

Your Barko loader has been designed to provide you
with long, efficient service—and, in its manufacture, only the
highest quality parts and components have been used.

‘““THE USE OF PARTS OTHER THAN
GENUINE BARKO OR APPROVED PARTS
MAY VOID ANY PRODUCT WARRANTY
THAT MAY BE IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF
SUBSTITUTION.”




MAXIMUM HYDRAULIC PRESSURE FOR
THIS MACHINE IS 2,000 psi. SETTINGS
HIGHER THAN THIS MAY RESULT IN
HARM TO PERSONS AND PROPERTY.

BARKO HYDRAULICS, INC.

In many instances, we have learned that the hydraulic relief valves of this
equipment have been reset, increasing the maximum system pressure, and with it,
the load the unit will lift before the relief valve opens. In some instances, the
consequences of increasing this setting have been serious. The function of the
relief valve is to provide a fuse action to protect the machine and the operator from
overloading. When overloaded, different portions of the machine can become
stressed to a level where parts fracture and serious physical damage to the equip-
ment and personnel can result. This is an extremely dangerous practice.

Accordingly, you are advised that the setting of this valve is limited to a
maximum of 2,000 psi. Pressure settings in excess of this level render each
and all Barko warranties null and void and constitute an obvious misuse and
abuse of our product.



MODIFICATIONS

Slight modifications in design as dictated by field experience
or desire to improve the unit, or changes of materials due to
inability to procure those originally specified may become
necessary. Such changes in design will be obvious and, wherever
possible, parts or assemblies will be interchangeable with the

original desigm.

ILLUSTRATIONS

The illustrations in the manual are intended to show typical con-
struction of the various parts. In some instances the shapes or
details of the parts illustrated may not exactly represent their
actual appearance; however, . they will serve to show the servicing

methods explained or help to identify parts performing the same

function.



w N

>

@ o

~

> B B PP P

©

—
o

-t
pavy

gg»bb

Under no circumstances should any modifications be made to
Barko loaders without factory authorization. This machine was
designed to do a specific job and alterations to loader couid
result in injury tc operator or machine.

If loader is not functioning properly, machine should be shut down
and proper repair procedures followed.

Read this manual thoroughly. Get to know the operation and care
of your Barko Loader.

Become as familiar as possible with the requirements of each
loading job and the terrain you'll be working in before you start
eachjob.

Go through the pre-start checklist thoroughly before you start
each job — to make sure your equipment is in safe, working
condition. Be sure all damage or defects are corrected first by
qualified service personnei.

Make sure that ail walking and climbing surfaces of the loader
are free of dirt, debris, water, grease, oil, ice and snow . . . and
don't leave loose tools and rags on the loader. One slip can be
disastrous.

Be sure to wear shoes with some kind of non-slip -soles—and
always use both hands when climbing aboard the machine.

Do not allow anyone to ride on the outside of the cab or anywhere
eise on the machine while you're operating. Only the operator
should be on the machine.

Be constantly aware of peopie and obstacles in your job area
while operating—and never ailow anyone to be under your boom
or load.

If your machine is equipped with stabilizers, do not operate the
loader until you have lowered the stabilizers and the machine is
on firm, level ground or cribbing.

Try to keep your eyes on the load at all times. If you must look
elsewhere, bring the loader to a stop.

DO NOT OPERATE THE LOADER NEAR POWER LINES! If you
must work near them, have tham disconnected first.

Be sure to wear safety equipment and clothing required for
working with, or near heavy equipment—and keep that hard hat on.




the factory.

1.

10.

ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS - PARTS

All parts for your BARKO HYDRAULIC LOADER may be ordered from your nearest
authorized distributor or from the factory, if your area is served directly by
This includes all hydraulic parts for valves, cylinders, pumps,
motors, hose and fittings, in addition to the mechanical and structural parts
of the loader.

When ordering parts, please specify the following information:

PART NUMBER - Specify Barko part number as given in your
Owner's manual.. Do not take numbers from castings, etec.

QUANTITY - of each part ordered.

.. NAME OF PART - Use proper description or title given in

the Owner's Maqual.

RIGHT OR LEFT HAND - if applicable, right or left hand is
your right or left when operating the loader from the
normal operators seat position behind the boom.

MODEL & SERIAL NUMBERS - IMPORTANT!!! Model § Serial! numbers
are found on the title page of the Owner's Manual and on the
identification plate attached to the loader frame.

SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS - Specify definite shipping instructions
such as Bus, Air Frt., Air Express, Parcel Post or Truck.

When no instructions are given, parts will be shipped Best Way
i. e., shipping method will be determined by shipping cost,
nature of the part and urgency of the repair.

RETURN ADDRESS - When ordering parts, always include a return
address where part should be sent.

RETURN PARTS - New parts returned by distributor or customer
to the factory will have a 15% handling charge subtracted from
the amount of the part unless parts were sent by mistake from
the factory.

SHORTAGE - On all parts shipments § packing kits, if any parts
are missing (other than parts marked Backordered) call the factory
immediately.

NARRANTY - Warranty parts must be returned by prepaid freight
or by Barko truck.




START-UP INSTRUCTIONS

Your pre-operational check should include the following:

1.

2.

Check reservoir oil level.

Check lubrication chart and diagram to determine if
all points have been properly lubricated.

Check hydraulic piping against hydraulic diagram for
correctness of connections.

Check mounting installation for completeness and security.

Start engine and check for proper engine speed. Compare
actual swing time with rating on specification page.

Operate all systems to extreme limits of travel in order
to raise hydraulic pressure in each line to maximum.

Check for leaks in connections.

You are now ready to operate the BARKO HYDRAULIC LOADER.



COLD WEATHER INSTRUCTIONS

When the oil viscosity is below 4,000 SSU (SAE 10w @ 20° F, SAE

20 @ 35° F, SAE 30 @ 50° F), extreme care should be used in starting
the machine operation to allow warming of the hydraulic oil to a
temperature suitable for proper circulation. The following method
may be used to warm the oil:

1.

Jog Pump: on 5 seconds off 20 seconds (ten times) then on
20 seconds off 20 (about 5 times). Idle system a few
minutes.

Run pump at 1/2 speed (about 800 to 1000 engine RPM) and run
any ram to end and stall it, thus blowing oil thru the pressure
relief valve. Relieve pressure 10 seconds of each minute.

0il passing thru the relief valve does no useful work and
picks up B8-1/2 degrees of warmth per 1000 pounds of pressure
drop. (Approx. ten times.)

When the oil viscosity is below 20,000 SSU (SAE 10 @ -5° F, SAE 20

@ 7° F), warm tank (up about 40 degrees) before starting pump, then
follow step above.

For prolonged service in sub zero temperatures, ATF Type "A" and Mil
5606 specification hydraulic oil may be used.



SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Details of parts and construction for your BARKO HYDRAULIC LOADER
are shown on the individual parts list. The exploded views are
arranged in proper order for assembly and dis-assembly so that, in
general, parts may be removed in the order shown.

Two lifting lugs are provided on the boom, one closest to boom pivot

for raising entire loader assembly and one farthest out for boom and
job assembly.

Instruction for servicing pump, motor, valves and filter arxre covered
on seperate pages.

It is of utmost importance that the entire hydraulic system be kept
clean and free from dirt, grit, water, air or acids at all times.
Periodic draining, cleaning and refilling with new o0il is recommended
to insure proper performance and service. All openings in the
hydraulic circuit must be properly capped, if component units are re-
moved. These units should also be capped or plugged to protect them
frem entry of foreign matter.

Service and clean the hydraulic system oil filters at each oil change.
Quite often a new oil will have a lint like material, which when present
in the 0il will plug oil filters. For this reason, the filters should
be checked during the first 25 hours of operation after any con-
siderable amount of oil has been added to the hydraulic system.

Always drain hydraulic fluid system after working machine because
the o0il will be warm and will flow freely, which is needed to carry
all the dirt and sludge with it.



{GENERAL ASSEMBLY (Models 250-350)

LIVE HEEL AND SECONDARY BOOM ASSEMBLY

N L TS

FUEL OIL & HYDRAULIC

OIL RESERVOIR - MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY-
& POWER SOURCE — . SECONDARY BOOM ASSEHBLY——l
‘_\ - ;
PLATFORM CONTROL ) ‘r\i /;Z:___UEQ_/ 2

/ N\

LINKAGE ASSEMBLY

1] \ SECONDARY BOOM CYLINDER _
- (o

HEAD ASSEMBLY - ¥ LN MAIN BOOM CYLINDER '

. SUB-FRAME -~ OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY




LUBRICATION DIAGRAM

\L -6 LIVE HEEL

—2

2

0
/ STRAIGHT JIB
6

2

(MODEL 250 ONLY)

2 7,

5 5 6

DEAD HEEL
5 15 -




. REF. NO.

~SoounmtpwnN

17

18
19

20

22

LUBRICATION CHART
MODELS 250 - 350 - 450

LUBRICATION POINT

Main Boom Pivot

Jib Knuckle Pivot
Main Lift Cylinder
Main Lift Cylinder
Jib Cylinder

Jib Cylinder
Grapple Hanger

Grapple Hanger
Grapple Head
Grapple Cylinder
Grapple Arms
Stabilizer Arms

Manual Locks
Stabilizer Legs
Stabilizer Legs
Bearings

Live Heel Cylinder

Live Heel Pivot
Hydraulic Pump
(not shown)

Control Handle
Pivot Pins (Not
Sown) located
under floor of cab

Control Handle
Linkage (not shown)
located under floor
of cab

Auxiliary power
supply

TYPE OF LUBRICATION  INTERVAL

15 hours or
twice weekly
(minimum)

Items 1-15 & 17, 18
Use a Multi-Purpose
grease. Apply with
pressure gun until
grease is visable
at end of bushings.

" L1]

8 hours or
each day

[1]

15 hours or
twice weekly
(minimum)

For a general lub- 24 hours or
rication use a lith- twice weekly
ium base grese with

E.P. additives and

rust inh%bitors.

Above 427 F-#2 grease;

below 32 F-#1 grease.

15 hours or
twice weekly
(minimum)

Multli purpose grease
Apply w/pressure gun
until grease is vis-
able at ends of
bushings

See service manual-
in parts boock

15 hours or
twice weekly
(minimum)

Multi purpose grease Weekly

S.A.E. #30 oil 24 hours or

twice weekly

See service manual
in parts book

<rT



-II1-

SECONDARY BOOM
MAIN BOOM : CAB (34")
X | éﬁij;=== )
. - - o [] _——SROUDING
CYLINDERS ' ==

T \____
URNTABLE BEARING‘“':;:%EEEEEEé\\\ PLATFORM

PEDESTAL BASE

ATTACHMENT

MODEL_250-350-450
GENERAL ASSEMBLY




-AI-

LIVE HEEL

MODEL 250-350-450
LUBRICATION DIAGRAM




REF NO

Voo ~NounbswLN

13

14

15
16

LUBRICATION CHART
MODELS 250-350-450

LUBRICATION POINT

Main Boom Pivot

Jib Knuckle Pivot
Main Lift Cylinder
Main L7ft Cylinder
Jib Cylinder

Jib Cylinder
Grapple Hanger

Grapple Hanger
Grapple Head
Grapple Cylinder
Grapple Arms
Live Heel Pivot

Bearings

Live Heel Cylinder

Hydraulic Pump

(not shown)
Control Handle
Pivot pins (not
shown) located
under floor of cab
Control Handle
Linkage (not shown)
located under floor
of cab

TYPE OF LUBRICATION

Items 1-15 & 17,18 Use a
Use a Milti-Purpose grease.
Apply with pressure gun
until grease is visable at

end of bushings.
1}

"
1
"

Multi purpose grease
Apply w/pressure gun
until grease is visable
at ends of bushings.

For Gen. lubrication us a
lithium base grease with
E.P. additives and ru
Above 82
#2 grease; below 32° F -

inhibitors.,

#1 grease.

Multi purpose grease
apply w/pressure gun until
grease is bisable at ends

of bushings

See service manual in parts

book

Multi purpose grease

SAE #30 oil

INTERVAL

15, hrs or
twice wkly
(minimum)

8 hrs. or
ea. day

15 hrs or
twice wkly
(Minimum)

24 hrs or
twice wkly

i5 hrs or
twice wkly
(minimum)

"

Weekly

24 hrs or
twice wkly



-8-

CLOSE TO ¢ OF SURFRAME 05 POTSIBLE .

LIQTE : THIS Mouwtinio BRACE Silould BE MounteD QS -\

/ loaoeR Suarrame

[ 4
1
1
1
|

oo e -

N

VSING STFFELERL PURTE (3 VEXPLATE;
VU4 'Y, oves THROLGH TRUCK FIAME.

APPROXMATELY  WLF “WAY RETWEEN MIE CEVER
SET ¥ THE SIDE STWFENERL PLATES.

SIX SETS OF BRACES REQD(INCLUDED IN
PACKING BOX)

11079

M3nz—

/ TRUCK. FEAME —/
THEIE SETS OF MGLEY Soulld BE MOUNTED




s

ARRANTY r##

&

T Y R ST

drauli

Barko Hydraulic Loader
Barko Hydraulics Warranty to Dealers and/or griginal Buyers of hydraulic loaders and

parts thereof, manufactured by Barko Hydraulics is:

A. Hydraulic loaders and parts manufactured by Barko Hydraulics will conform to the desig-
nation or description under which they are sold.

B. Hydraulic loaders and parts manufactured by Barko Hydraulics shall be delivered free
from all security interests, liens and other encumbrances, good title shall be conveyed,
and transfer rightful.

C. Hydraulic loaders manufactured by Barko Hydraulics will be free from defects in materials
and workmanship for a period of three (3) months or five hundred (500} hours of operation
from first day in service, whichever occurs first, provided first day of service is not later
than sixty (60) days from delivery to Dealer and/or original Buyer, unless Barko
Hydraulics extends the period in which such first day of service is to occur, and Barko
Hydraulics or Dealer certifies such extended period for Warranty to commence.

D. Replacement parts manufactured by Barko Hydraulics will be free from defects in
material and workmanship for a period of three (3) months or five hundred (500) hours of
operation from first day in service, whichever occurs first, provided first day of service is
not later than one hundred twenty (120) days from delivery to Dealer and/or original
Buyer, and installation of repair parts is made by authorized Dealer.

Barko Hydraulics liability under this Warranty or otherwise shall be limited
to providing a replacement part for any non-conforming part, not including
freight, special charges or cost of installation, or in the alternative, at Barko
Hydraulics’ sole option, the cost of repairs (excluding travel) during normat
working hours to that non-conforming part.

Proof of any defect in any hydraulic loader or replacement part must be submitted to desig-
nated Dealer or Barko Hydraulics’ factory within ten (10) days from the date on which the
defect was originally discovered.

Barko Hydraulics makes no warranty with respect to parts supplied to it by other manu-
facturers; these components shall be subject to the warranties of their respective manu-
facturers.

This Warranty does not extend to any of the following:

1. Defects, damage or deterioration due to normal use, wear and tear, exposure, storage or
ct?rrosion. Normal use ordinarily affects hoses, seals and packings, work surfaces and
the like.

2. Normal maintenance service or the replacement or repair of parts required to be replaced
or repaired in the course of normal maintenance service. Normal maintenance ordinarily
includes replacement of filters, seals and the like.

3. Defects, damage or deterioration due to failure to properly maintain equipment or parts,
including but not limited to inspections or maintenance not in accordance with manuals,
schedules or good practice.

4. Damage or defects caused by abuse of the equipment or parts by overloading, misappli-
cation, improper operation or use, installation of unapproved accessories or unauthorized
alterations.

5. Damage or defects resulting from repairs of equipment or parts in an unauthorized man-
ner or the installation of components other than Barko Hydraulics or authorized parts.

The liability of Barko Hydraulics, except as to Paragraphs A and B above, arising out of
“supplying hydraulic loaders or replacement parts therefore, or their use, whether premised on
warranties, contract, negligence or otherwise, shall not in any case exceed the cost of cor-
recting the defects in the hydraulic loaders or replacement parts therefore as herein provided,
and upon expiration of the applicable Warranty period herein all such liability shall terminate.

Barko Hydraulics shall in no event be liable for any incidental, consequential, or special
damages or for any expenses or delays caused by defective material or workmanship, and
no allowance will be made for repairs, replacements or alterations without Barko Hydraulics
prior written approval. The foregoing shall constitute the sole and exclusive remedy of Deal-
er and Buyer and the sole and exciusive liability of Barko Hydraulics.

.The warranties stated herein are in lieu of all other warranties whether
written or o_ral, statutory, express or implied, including any warranty of
merchantability or fitness for purpose.




(),

VN

//) CUBRICATE WITH ANT/-SIE2E COMPOUND

TORQUE TO J50 FT. L&S.

£\

LUBRICATE WITH ANTI-S/62S CONPOUND

FYORQUE 7O J/0 FT.LAS.

-

>

(

TORQUSE TO 3/0 FT. LAS.

ITEMQTV. | MATL. | PAZT M o&5C Y “WE
| 4 _|ReF | 84 [124-00127 | WLOMT- NERD _ PLANET ‘230 ezerg
| 2 |7 | ———— |541-00564 | 8AS.- TURNTASLE - FORN"’LT-/E“BL!_’&Q:'
B V4 Y T |482-0028¢ | 80Lr- BODY FIT o k
Als | 17| - == [4sro075s_|wwr- HEX 2Ve-12UN - ; g ]
g ¢ |———"|462-00331 |go¢r-Booy FIT . " lara
Als |7 |-—-~—Ta1-0074 |aur- HEX z- 12 UN_ | 2o
A7 |96 |- -~ |51I-00427 |soir-#H 3/5-,10 s2¥%°cs. ens T
Al 8 |96 | —— |511-00%20 lsoir-Hy Mg-00 x  &2°¢6. 1.8 ot
8 |72 | ——— |514-00151 _|wasnen-Fear &y 207
0 |1 | —"|53500546 | PLANET-GEAR PIROD D2CO- 506077 | 7000
A [ 5100406 | 80Lr-Hi 7-8 x3° L6, GR 9 S—
Al7e 19 |-~ 1514-00/54 | WASHER-FLAT I* GRS =
(3 |/ | = -—=_|5¢0-00047 | moros-NICKERS _MFE__13-9-2I 22.0
Al ]z |- |12-00¢ie | scrReEwW-seT 3/a-16 x 38 L6 —
Als e | 550-00000[ PLUG - TEFLON — ]
Alle] ) 072:00016] PROCEDURE - OIL IN GERR BOR® _ ]
G
AA

7 ) LUBRICATE WITN ANTI-SIE8E CONPOUND

—_—

) 3 AL MYGRALNLMNIS, ING.

uhm‘fw\‘)t‘w § Ol Superior, Wasonsin  Phoae {715) 362-5840
e&&m&'ﬂ‘r‘:“’!a Muling sddass RO Bem 6227 Muhsin Minnessts MU

N IR i R ERTL B B | S

SEAESEES S| iy : e
e wp Js ] @ saitsa | ASSY- HEAD PLANET |jrureiX |
v 18 L 3 J503.9

ol YLy 3y 8 |
RN N R L2678 | ninll |
$ LS IROLR IR SRY o e = S -
o|-q|<<fdl<l<cls| Y |3-+17] £ |a Iiae-oom 3




reMory| mare. [asnr ma o&s¢. \ g

A A . 124129 WLDMT - HEAD — 2355,

2 |1 | ———|sases____|ons.- ruanrasce |wE
‘A | ss2e86 | doer-Hax e ovnrt9tia R % |
(e 17 | lwesnw  |mur-wrcock &%° rZ48 5
S |7 |- - |esexw BOLT- NEX 2°0/4 » BTH® L8. ne. i |
6 |/ |aerr NUT-NYLOCK 2° I Y u
| 7|26 1LY | 80Lr-NEX /970 UNG 1 844" (6. LB i
8 |26 |ueas 1 80Lr-NEX 34g- 20 UNC 1 2147 L6. LB "Egrt

8 Jre - lrerss WASNER - FLAT My | eornr

0 |7 | as590 GEARBOX- PLANETARY 17000 ]|
7R 11966 B0LT-NEX 1-8NCxI° (6. L3 —

8 s 19159 WASHER-FLAT 17 (9 -

o 17/ 60097 MOTOR- DRIVE 22,0

O ~6
LUBRICATE WITN ANT/-S/E2E CONAOIWD

FOAQUE 70 8/0 /7. L8S.
()

-
— NN ]
\g////e

e S BARKD HYDRALILICS, ING.
- L ~ é Office: Suparier, Wiaconain  Phone (718) 3528841
@ 3 Muling sddress RO Bux 6227 Dub th Minnesoss 50608
/1) CUBRICATE WiTw ANTI-S1626 ComPOUND | E [§ [ermmer seve . 3
TORQUE TO SO0 FT. L&S, ; § e t i e ASSEMBLY - NE,
i QIR 5% ¥ ASSEMBLY - NEAD MBSO
] - “Aonan § v PLANETARY 6EARBOX i
s) el i Coror srons) z
CUBRICATE WITH ANT!-SIEZE COMPOUND o b 5}—;. ~ :
) TORQUE TO 310 F7. L85, @]Z @F Q@W 41815 | F I s l /22433 !
= . ] M




~3 T (5)
|
| L) CUBRICATE WITN ANTI-SIEZE COMPOUND
| TORQUE 70 3/0 FT. LBS. .
\\, . | e o ‘9 )
e
R i
o
S [ BARKO HYDRAULICS, ING.
. —~ ro } ) Office: Superior, Wisconsin  Pliore: (715) 392-5641
(2/) < Maiing ackiess: P.O Box 6227 Duluth, Minnesora 55808
o . e
. Yoo N FmACTIONAL » /32 OO A
/! ;{ [/ Arassy Q8| e Rerile ASSEMBLY -HEAD MA5O
N ANGUIAR £ 1/2¢ SUNDSTRAND SWING MTR, 13 6"7/6"
* (s M L SR G (270° S70AS) e |
CUBRICATE WITH ANT/-SIEZE COMPOUND Y] ] M e — o T JER
FORGUE 7O J10 FT.L8S. J. al 5B (} K//[ denl £ e [22/3¢ 0

rEmQry. PART AO. DESC. wr
/7 |7 724130 WLDMT- HERD - 2335.0
2 |1 | ——— [$156¢ 8A6.- rwvmngogg_ o %5/.0
g |1 | | s82286 80LT-HEX 2%¢ om-zo"cc ¢s0
¢ |/ |- |8 NUT - NYLOCK " 25
s |7 —_— #3233/ 80LT-HEX 2°D/R x 875" (6. 27.0
6 |/ |- A7 /VUT-IV)’GOCA’ 2" 20
LUBRICARTE WITH ANT T |26 | - | ety 20LT-HEX ‘_’./’ -/0 UAM‘ '{{‘ 6. ¢9 /JJ"
SIELE COMPOUND AND g__\’@ - //'&5 006"”5‘ JAg - /00”0'2‘6 w //5 &f
TORQUE 10 500 F7 LA 8 |72 | ——— [19/5/ WASNER - FLAT Jfg o 2.0 nr
10 |/ | ———|s0s807 |GEAA- PINION _|&o
15 0 |1 |[—— |serer0 PLATE - -PIN/ON LOCK 2.0
2.1/ ~ - lrgr00 wn&m.w COCK Tp° N
/6 @ |7 |--~"|rorse  |socr-meExs 3/9-1/ UNCx 1%°C6 6AS | —
18_| 7 | —— |6ooor _ |morop-swing - 7000
}‘_5: S | /I¢50 BOLT-HEX 1/8-3 UNCx ™ 66 68 |
raca “|rers2 |waswER-FLAT Yt | ——




———

HIGH VISION CAB

Effective: 4/15/77



OPERATORS CAB & ACCESSORIES
34" x 51" LONG
_I;ILGH VISION

=—%===1== -
ITEM NO| QTY | DESCRIPTION iPART NO
',' - CAB, Complet.eo.....,...............-.......--l 164021
1 1 sm' cab l.O‘OAO'UI‘...0..'40..............'. 0820]-6
2 2 GLASS, doorocvol.'ouoooaobtno.oo-cco-onno.o-- 36101
*3 2 CASING, door g’laSS, 69%" lgoocooootoccoooaoo -
4 1 GLASS, left front pPan@l.ecescecccssssonsasssescs 36111
* 5 1 CASING, left front panel, 67%" lJesecccsssss -
6 l GLASS’ rear....l...CO..I.O.l.....l..l..'.l.. 36123
* 7 1 CASING, rear glassS 105" lQessecesssnsssoosse -
8 1 GLASS, windshi@ld.ecisessecsesrsasssorssassses 36113
* 9 1 CASING’ Windshield, 11;5" lgc-.-auco.ooqnool. -
10 1 GLASS, right side, rear sectiOnNeissseasscssss 36124
11 1 GLASS, right side, sliding sectioN.is.ccssces 36125
12 1 CHANNEL EDGE, s1iding glaSSe.seesctesssscasns 36251
*13 1 CEIANNEL, sliding 120" lgl..l.OOQOIDOOQCUIO.. -
* 14 1 CASING, right side glass, 120" 1Q.ceececsese -
15 1 WIPER, aSSemMblyY.ceeceo e s e o o c o o o o o s o asse 48921
16 1 HANDLE, -deor Cececestectccescaccanee Ceeanss 36300
17 1 GRIP, fiNgBrcececsoessccossssccaossssnsssssnsses 36301
18 1l CASING, lower front 77" lguooao.-.o--ocoo.oa -
19 1 GLASS, loWwer fronte:vececsssssccsassasssansa 36119
| 20 1 VENIT, AOME e essssosossssoscsssnsscsssssssassans 36204

*NOTE: All window casing is sold by the foot. Approximate
lengths are given in parts list above. When ordering,
order by part number #36200 and proper length in feet,
except item #14, order by part number 36205.

**Channel for sliding window #36250 is sold in S5-foot
lengths. When ordering, order 10 feet of sliding
channel for complete window,.

CAB ACCESSORIES : |

FAN, defroStericeceserseessssesrtosssssccncsesss || 48909
KIT, windshield wagGher..eececeoceecscsesssass || 48920
LIQ{T, dome'.l.‘..I...'...‘....l'.l.'....l0.' 48304
LIGHT, Cab...........o-...........a.......-.. 48305
VENT’ dom"....’l.....'..l.......ll'!.ll..!. 36204

HEATER QPTIONS

HOT WATER (12,500 BTU):.eecsscosscsnscconsssas || 48910
HOT WATER (20,000 BTU):+ussssecessassanansasss || 48911
ELECTRIC 5 KW (480V) 1. cesscassssssanesasasses || 48900
ELECTRIC 3 KW (575V) ceevsencosssscncsnssnescs || 48206
ELECTRIC 2 KW (440V).ceeveeacssnveosssasassas || 48912

AIR CONDITIONER

12‘]‘ D'c' (12,000 BTU).C..'.DI.O.D.IQ...l..lc. 48939
110VA.C- (10’000 BI‘U).I.".."I!-.Q.Q0...!.. 48926‘

NOTE: ALL GLASS ON CAB IS FOR COZY CAR Effective: 4/15/77



FORWARD SLOPING CAB

cf£fectives 4/15/77



OBERATORS CAB & ACCESSORIES
34" _x 51" LONG
FORWARD SLOPING

PARTS LIST

ITEM NO || QTY | DESCRIPTION PART NO
- - CAB,AcanpletE¢.ecoentoton..o-oocoloouioo..oo 164020
1 1 SHELL, Cabeceescsessecssanssscessasscsscssnssos 082017
. 2 2 GIASS’ door.l..'................'........... 36101

* 3 2 CASING, door glassS, 69%" 1lgeeseesceccsosacso -
4 1 GLASS, left front panel.icsececesscsvsccssesas 36114

* 5 1 CASING, left front panel, 57%" lQieccscscces -
6 1 GLASS, reaAX e eeossosocscsonsccossosoesossconscnscsoanc 36123

* 7 1 CASING, rear glass 105" lgcn..lln.........t‘ -
8 1 GIASS, WindShield....-.....-.......-.-.-.... 36113

* 9 1 GASING, Windshield, 111%" lgonun-o--onoo.oooi -
10 1 GLASS, right side, rear sSectioON.csssssececes 36124
11 1 GLASS, right side, sliding sSectioNiscceeseses 36126
12 1 | CHANNEL EDGE, S1iding GlaSSes.essoececeecess]| 36251

* 13 1 C}iANNEL, sliding 120" lq‘-.‘..-.-............ -

* 14 1 CASING, right side glass, 120" l1g.escssseses -
15 ] {WIPER, aSS@mbly. . . e . v veeoceccocecocoas ) 48921
16 1 HANDLE’ door..'.'...'...'.....I‘..,‘......O‘ 36300
17 1 GRIP, fiNg@reicusececssasscasssasssacsosasases 36301

18 1 CASING, lower front 77" 1lg.ceacesscssnssasas -
19 1 GLASS, lower front.sceseesscocesoscsssecsnns 36119
20 1 HVENT, dOMEeceeseeeoeunooecssasennssanssnssessl 36204

e —

NOTE: All window casing is sold by the foot. Approximate
lengths are given in parts list above. When ordering,
order by part number 36200 and proper length in feet,
except item #14, order by part number 36205.

Ref. No. 3 above shows 6393" long. Order 6 feet.
**Channel for sliding window, #36250 is sold in 5-foot

lengths. When ordering, order 10 feet of sliding channel
for complete window.

CAB_ACCESSORIES | [

FAN’ defrosterl 9 0 ¢ 8 5 8 9 58 50 02 B S P 2 N80 80 DS 90 NN 48909
RKIT, windshield wWasher:.sseseeoscccsssssosccasnsens| 48920
LIGHT’ domEC 9 6 060 085 00 069 6950 0 00080 0006000 06050609 09 0680 48304
LIGHT’ cab. S 9 0 0.0 02 5 0 5 9 800 0N PO DO S B PO IOV SR PSP PEE SS 48305

HEATER OPTIONS

HOT WATER (12,500 BTU) e vsroasssasassassssssssnss| 48910
HOT WATER (20,000 BTU) cvvenssesenocsssssanssessasl 48911
ELECTRIC S KW (480V).iccuevscnsasssssnsnssansassesl 48900
ELECTRIC 3 KW (575V) t et esnvesssasnssnessansass| 48906
ELECTRIC 2 KW (440V)ierreeressasecsnnasonscaesssai 48912

ATIR CONDITIONER

léanC. (12,000 BTU).I"OOOUDOOl...lll...!'l.ol."i 48939!
IIOVAoCo (I0,000 BTU)'.:_L.l.....l.iull!l..'l..l.i 48926|

e
e t——e——

NOTE: ALL GLASS ON CAB IS FOR COZY CAB Sffective: 4/15/77






Q
i i el o e e o e el e W P VT e el i el el ol ol SIS SUNIY S Y SRR S ST ol Sl ol ol ol ol e el o I:‘j

Custom Produets of Litettfield Tne.

Box 718

Cozy Cab Diudsdon

Telephone 612 €93-3897
LITCHFIELD, MINNESOTA 55355

BARKO 40 x 60 PARTS LIST
DESCRIPTION

Door Assembly

Door Weld.

Outside Locking Handle
Oval hd. Mach. Screw
Door Latch Inside

Bolt #10 x k&

Lock Washer #10

Nut #$10

Door Handle, Crome
Glass, Upper Door
Window Rubber 8 f=:.
Glass, Lower Door
Window Rubber 7 ft.
Small Pinch Weld 354 in.
Off-Set Bubble Rubber 354 in.
Bearings, Roller Track
Nut, Hex, 7/16 14 UNC
Rear Door Catch

Bolt, 1/4 x 1

Lock Washer 1l/4

Front Door Catch

Bolt 1/4 x 1

Flat Washer 1l/4

Lock Washer 1/4

Jut 1/4

Straight Bubble Rubber 54 in.
Glass Upper Left Rear
Window Rubber 9 ft,
Glass, Lower Left Side
Window Rubber 7% ft.
Glass, Windshield
Window Rubber 13% ft.
Glass Retainer

Bolt, k-20-UNC 3/&
Lock Washer 1/4

" Nut, Hex, 1/4-20 UNC

PART NUMBER

4= 10512
2-10438
1-10494
3=10201
1-13009
3-10209
310225
310226
1-11535
1-12961
1-10151
1-12960
1-10152
1-10187
1 10160
2-10003
3-10066
210452
3-10006
3-10076
1-12861
3-10004
3-10086
3-10076
3-10063
1-10159
1-12962
1-10151
1-12955
1-10151
1-12981
1-10151
1-12919
3-10003
3-10076
3-10063

Panographic Wiper Assembly 12 v1%.5-10118

Wiper Motor

Wiper Shaft

Wiper Arm

Connector Link

Wiper 3lade 18"

Wiper Mount

Wiper Switch

Wiper Gasket

Roof Vent with Hardware
Glass, Upper Right

1-10127
1-10126
1-10129
1-10128
1-10130
1-10125
1-10121
1-13453
906003
1-12961



Page 2

ITEM

‘ %8

49
50
- 51
52
33
54
35
36
-57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

63
70
71

72
o
74
75
76
77

78

&

N Rl =l ol et el il o e el ol el el

R S e e T R N

=

BARKO 40 x €0 PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION

Window Rubber 8 ft,

Glass, Lower Right

Window Rubber 7 ft.

Glass, Slider Right Side

Handle, Push Pull

Rubber Seal l%" x 4"

Glass, Statiomary Right Side

Comb., Window Felt Seal 28k im,

Comb., Window Rubber 9 £t. ’

Sliding Window Chammel 9 ft.

Sliding Window Spacer Rubber 55"

Winddshield Washer Assembly

Glass Slider Back ‘

Handle, Push-Pull

Rubber Seal 1k x 4

Glass, Statiomary Back

Comb., Window Felt Seal 23% in.

Comb, Window Rubber 9 ft.

Sliding Window Channel & ft.

Sliding Window Spacer Rubber 50"

Nut, Hex 5/16, (for cab with
lower wiper only)

Poly.Foam , Lower Back

Poly Foam, Upper Back A

Poly Foam, Upper Rear Side, Cat
Right and Left

Poly Foam, Roof :

Poly Foam, Left Front Upper Side

Poly Foam, Right Fromt Upper Side

Poly Foam, Right Rear Lower Side

Poly Foam, Rear Center Back

Poly Foam, Right and Left Rear
Centar

Expandable Grommet

PART NUMBER

1-10151
1-12960
1-10151
1-12956
1-10184
1-12908

1-12957

1-10155
1-10150
1-10158
1-12908
1-12784
1-12959
1-10184
1-12908
1-12958
1-10155
1-10150
1-10158
1-12908

3-10064
1-15033
1-17218

1-13064
1-17219
1-13063
1-1506%
1-15069
1-17220

1-17221
1-10566



WINDSHIELD WIPER AND WASHER ASSEMBLY
PARTS LIST

WIRES TO
INSTRUMENT PANEL

o~

WINDSHIELD WIPER ASSEMBLY
48921

iTem s- L20uNe - fLG. @ REQD)
e— 4
MACHINE SCREW

WINDSHIELD WASHER
KT

‘ *48920

FIG. I'9

-10- Effective Date: 3/8/76



9 81000 vy 3] a [ Flec enfirgts TR
S (om19313) L2} 1M mm.
| =¢85 HIOAY3SIY ==t H- > )

= o agnassy | BliGmm
—g A A1BRISSY | e mmm

A 10 ~pemsmere|flon ,

Ty TRt [ _n.n. ) onr e
. . (a30) Pec
70 OAH 19 002

(134)
[
(1 or
=)
9| o
1
]
i
oy o
N e m e e
° o ° Y,
(N ¥NYL DINYVOAN ' 319NV JoL200-14% - 212
4 NOIaINS M INIHY15{01000-57! - ]
£ NOIAINS NINIYNISEIZOID- 95| - n

“E_ AAG 1ANS T3ATWAl $000- KI5 -

1an .2 bniilho€od 273 <
Jg N ) onig|sitoo a8l -

Taw o ddinove bnid

[

i

]

(1A Y E n AN gt ]

TR TN 3y %0 il K28
(3 WIA0T NOIASIdSMI "dIVEVY i€
¥ W3A03 Woid drasni AR5 TijEs
| €03 | WA WTEIM _oAn b I and 4pivied N
R Hotidii )% 30 19




[l{ntr) TEM- 12

—

-t

fieaiv] wary, |

PYION _
HYO RESEAVOIR

Qoiee NISY- N3 PEC TioN (ov!ﬂ

4
$2-00 300{GASKET, INSPECTION COVEAR
-codoélpiug W wer

39-0050M CAP FuLl 2°
EL-0G138 | M UG, MAGNETIC v NPT

1. 00¥29 IMuG 17 NPT

coayriug 2 NPT

> b

S
563 -000s AvALVE, Suyr.orr 3°
468 - 000 STARINER SUCTION 3

‘OOBIO|STARINER SUCTION ¢

4100388 } AnGLE~ TOUNTING

$19.0079 NIPPLE- PIPE  1° » 3 La.

641-00383 | AMGLE - MOUNTING

— 39 § (ner) LocaTE W ASSY. S—

e-6

o &

sz per)

A

o (REF) IVEH-14

62 GAL, FUEL ¢ 137 GAL, HYD. OL

=

b3
il | BIEEEEEERE o
:‘g" ‘ -“:‘-‘-":-_:':1'5 -;ssv HYD § FUEL %?
:g_ ;,..:LT ; = RESERVOIR 250 T
§

w
S [we |5 [0 [644-00017 |




ITEM[@TY] MATL [PART NO. DESCRIPTION WT
v 539-00500| ASSY-FILLER CAP |
2 |1 539-00652 | GAUGE - SITE -
3|1 B/M |042-00133 | WELDT-LUBE RESERVOIR 5.5
s 2(reF)
== O 2
O O
1
|‘ | ‘
— _@- ,®_.
1 ox
ay 4
(REF) (REF)
—e @- G _—
{( Y
5 I
—2-DIA
3 -.———————e(REF)———J

«—— 8 L (ReF) -

PLUG-IRON | 5e2-00323
(ReF- FOR STORAGE ONLY)

4 HOLES(REF)

BARKO HYDRAULICS, INC.
Office: Superior, Wisconsin  Phone: (715) 392-5641
Mailing address: PR.O. Box 6227 Duluth, Minnesota 55806

S ——
TOLERANCES UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

DECIMAL 00 « £ 010~
000= + 008

ANGULAR 1 v2°

FRACTIONAL = 24782 T

1
8

TTLE

ASSY-LUBE RESERVOIR

FIRST USED

EST. WT.

0.5

250-550C

e e 4
NEXT ASSY

ACT. W1,

12
/N[ 4| "0m | e Eon 2027

REV. {DATE| 8Y | DESCRIFTION

SCALE DRG. SIZE DRG. NO.

t“:1r| B |642-000I!5

(@)




<S<.u|.~

4
-

T
1
T

|

ot = et e o e oy

-
4 -t
-

ILI50E4Q QNVH LUV
anve 3991
Nmowe |z< iz

\ alp U

\ 7 \~«&M

W OL 3le IUhv — i

o5
1 Ladh

$TvYY ¥ g

T3 o) g

»m 1

QE.\.TTI

V-v-Tvisa -uo!V\ ) ron uunV’4 / W-v-wvisg
. { :* — Q«\nm. “M
rb—l. <O-A>-< (7] Egv R V—* *
J \~ C.a!v? W vio nl.\ “ _
1 . —~n 4.1. 4
\ |
T 1
“ '
?a...q - .-M-
Aty z4 .

-

o gty

|
!
I
f
|
!
i
)
i
|

L ¥ 18

VE W HUM Yiea worvK (3) via #sl/

t
2
=
i



MODEL 250
SHROUDING ASSEMBLY

PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, COmMPlet@.ceeceencscsaassaasosenanse 704-00016
1 1 PLATE, shroud hood.....civtenciecccccscanaans 702-00234
2 1 WELDMENT, end panel left...viiiecececsecnnsen 702-00118
3 1 PLATE, back brace....ccceeecieeencccans ceeena 701-00325
4 1 PLATE, rectangular % X 2 X 9 Lg..eceecocceoses 441-00213
5 2 PLATE, loUuvVeY QOOT e vt et eesoscstaancostsonsasacs 701-00293
6 1 WELDMENT, end panel right...ieiieecceccaanss 702-00119
7 4 PIN, YOKEuteeiseeoseessoasaososaosnnsasonsassos 515-00095
8 4 PIN, latCh.cieieerteeeoeneessacncanosoncacosns 539-00599
9 18 BOLT, self tapping 5/16 X 3/4" LOueeeeaaascas 514-00442
1 10 BOLT, HEX 5/16 X 1"LQu:ceeesosccocanas ceeaes 510-00631
11 10 NUT, nylock 5/16 UNC...veveeanaas ceesetseens 513-00426
12 2 PLATE, rectangular % x 2 X 3"LGeveueeonn oo 441-00001
13 18 WASHER, lock 5/16"...... e ceceesesecaneennns 514-~00060

Effective date 3-9-81




MODEL 250
PRESSURE CHECK PORTS

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION
1 SWING, pressure
2 SWING, pressure

T3 PUMP, secondary 21 gallon
4 PUMP, primary 30 gallon

Effective Date 6/30/77



v/

y | _
Atuzvo\ [ .

2€/

29 - 99

®
\
@ .
N - * -
\ .
Y2 AiHib- b
?.S@\ |

MIA SIHL NI NMOHS
408 1534 WOOH




250 TRUCK
SUBFRAME-STABILIZER

PARTS LIST

ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, cOmplete.ssseeeecesccccosccscacanas . 134-00011
1 1 WELDMENT, subframe truck mount.......cceeceee 134-00176
2 4 WELDMENT, stabilizer leg..cecccceccccecccoans 172-00108
3 4 WELDMENT, stabilizer pad..ccececececsccencsns 172-00307
4 4 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic cylinder 6 x 24 x3"..... 812-00440
5 4 WELDMENT, stabilizer cylinder pin.....ceeeeee. 482-00008
6 8 BOLT, hex head % X 3/4"Lg.ccccetccscccnnasana 510-00701
7 4 BOLT, body fit 2 X 13-=7/8"Lgccceecccccaccacass 482-00225
8 4 BOLT, body fit 1% X 9-3/4"Lg.eccecescnases o 482-00313
9 4 NUT, hex lock thin 1%"....cceeevnnne Ceesenes . 513-00770
10 4 NUT, nylock 2=12...cceececececccccnsscansanns 513-00417
11 8 FITTING, grease straight 1/8".....cciiicaneas 517-00300
12 8 BUSHING, bronze 2% X 2 X 2%"Lgceevercnnsns eeee 542-00032
13 8 BUSHING, bronze 1-3/4 x 1% X 2"LG.cvececsosns 542-00020
14 4 WELDMENT, stabilizer cylinder pin............ 482-00007

Effective Date 3-10-81




ENGINE/PUMP ADAPTER ASSEMBLY
MODEL 250 ONLY

PARTS LIST
DESCRIPTION PART NO
- - || ADAPTER UNIT, complete (Vickers & Denison
pumps ) 43207
1 1 PLATE, drive..O..ll..0..........0......'... 43305
2 20 WASHER, 1OCk, hi 001laroooooo.¢ooalol.uo-oo 14311
3 8 || CAPSCREW, socket heat 3/8" - UNC X 3/4.0ees 11602
4 1 || SHAFT, drive (SAE "C" SDPLin€).sesceseeessee || 43303
5 4 BOLT, %'UNF‘ 2" long.0lonoooco'ooooooooo 11079
6 4 WASHER, locklcti.l.O.QQOQOOOOO..0.......... 14016
7 4 NUT, heXI.'.......0!'.....'.'..0.0....l....
8 1 ADAPTER PLAIE, engine (SAE #4).00..:0...01.
9 1. ADAPTm PLATE, plmlp..'...I.O.llO.'l...'l.ll
10 12 || CAPSCREW, socket head, 3/8 - UNC - 1% 1long.

Effective: 11/24/75



-OE-

() pump /ENGINE MountinG DIAM FOR A oMC 453 (MODEL 250)

SWING PUMP HOOK-UP

I TEM PART NO.
PUMP (TA-15) 60619

BOLTS (%-UNC x 1% 1g) 2 req'd
L OCKWASHER 2 req'd

MAIN PUMP HOOK-UP

ENGINE/PUMP ADAPTER
(For adapter breakdown & type,

see page 27, Fig. 1-26)

PUMP, 30/21 (VICKERS) 60620
PUMP, 31/22 (DENISON) 60400
PUMP, 22/22 (DENISON 60527
*BOLTS (5/8 UNC x 12 1g) 2 req'd
*LOCKWASHER 2 req'd

DISCONNECT CLUTCH ASSY
(OPTIONAL )

ITEM PART NO

DISCONNECT CLUTCH 39000
(For breakdown on Clutch
see page 28, Fig. 1-27)
MAIN PUMP, MOUNTING BOLTS
I.LOCKWASIIERS - ARE SAME
AS ABOVE.

*These bolts & lockwashers shown
above are used with the Vickers

30/21 and Denison (31/22, 22/22)
pumps.

Hydraulic 0il Cooler:

Model 250 PN 53004

=

\

.

GMC 453

/

U
R

Fig. I-28

For Motor Mounting Details see Page

Effective:

11/24/75




STANDARD TRUCK MOUNT POWER PACKAGE
ASSEMBLY NO. 404-00022

HOUR METER ® 549-001€7, DAMPER —
® 49 -00/6Y { SAKr " 549.0017¢C

17048 ARE CN ELEC. ASS'P.

-

N
. ¢ ! i 43
: [ Ul
S = T
A .
N .
(20 I g 33
37 3
€ q
@
o
o1 coocem ©\ @
® ss3-0000 8 S L
!_. 'E, vts'a
E O | &
> , [\ e
| ®

\1
®
B

/St! DETAIL A

DETAIL A



STANDARD TRUCK MOUNT
POWER PACKAGE
PART LIST

ITEM | QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.

- 1 ASSEMBLY, cCOmMpPlete..ccveecseacssseneanees .o 404-00022 ;

1 1 ASSEMBLY, engine 4-53...ccccencccecccnnnsas 535-00006 g

2 1 ASSEMBLY, clutCh.iciceeeeceecacennannn ceeens 539-00000 5

3 REF ASSEMBLY, pump 3525 .. .iccececceccncancocanns 560-00620

4 REF ASSEMBLY, pump TA-19..cccecesocccccacnanans 560-00590

5 1 ASSEMBLY, radiatOr...ecececesccecccocccanans 535-00191

6 1 MUFFLER, Donaldson No. MFM 07-0008......... 535-00192

7 1 CLAMP, 34" .ttt eieeeesseesanessncnsnscnannns 535-00173

8 1 EXHAUST, sweep 218-0079...ccceccececacconns 535-00193

9 1 ELBOW, 90° x 4 dia. Det No. 5125345........ 535-00194

10 6 CLAMP, hose Det No. 5113246....cc0cerenncnn 569-00516 j

11 3 HOSE, 4I.D. x 4 Lg Det Nc. 5125281......... 535-00163 ;

12 2 STRAP, air cleaner AAHO00-0349........000.. . 535-00195

13 1 CLEANER, air No. FGAl12-7200....cc00ceeee . 535-00196

14 1 HOOD, air cleaner GAH00-0471i...... tececaans 535-00197

15 4 BOLT, hex head 3/8-16 X 1" Lg..ceccn. s eeaen 510-00654

16 4 NUT, nylock 3/8-16"....... cetacesasnason cee 513-00427 :

17 1 AIR, cleaner tube 4 Dia. X 32" LOcceoecessen 535-00198

18 1 WELDMENT, control lever.....ccoeasae se e 452-00129

19 1 SET, screw #10 NC X %" LGee.eeeescceacecanss 512-00571

20 4 BOLT, hex head %-13 X 14" Lgeeceeeccscancas 510-00704 !

21 4 WASHER, lock %".iiieeeencesacscnnna ceeaanen 514-00013 :

23 1 WELDMENT, control cable bracket......c..... 452-00131

24 12 BOLT, hex head 3/8-16 X 1%" LQ..iceeecesns . 510-00655 i

25 12 WASHER, lock 3/8"...... s 514-00011 :

26 8 CAP, screw socket head 3/8 b4 l 3/4" ... 511-00607

27 8 WASHER, lock high collar...... ceesseasacans 514-00311

28 1 GASKET, hydraulic pump Det No. 5137221..... 535-00169 i

29 1 ADAPTER, 04MP-06MS...... ceeesssesssecannons 567-00568 ;

30 1 ADAPTOR, air inlet Det No. 5122195......... 535-00160 :

31 2 BOLT, hex head 5/8-11 x 1%"Lg..sececnn ceons 510-00753 ‘

32 2 WASHER, lock 5/8"...iccccecceccas “ereeesscaan 514-00015 ;

34 6 BOLT, hex head 5/16=18 X 1"LGg..cceecscsnnss 510-00631

35 6 NUT, nylock 5/16-18"....... ceeeaeesseannans 513-00426

36 2 BOLT, hex head 9/16~12 X 2%"Lg..ccceenves cees 510-0073% :

37 4 WASHER, flat 9/16"...ceeesvccccecnsccscses .o 514-00085 '

38 4 NUT, nylock 9/16-12".......... “eeeieeeeees. | 513-00430

39 2 BOLT, hex head 9/16-12 X 14%"Lg.cceccccaceecn 510-00731 ?

40 1 ADAPTER, 04MP-06FP X 90..ccccceens ceeessans 566-00053

41 1 DRAIN, coCk %"..iiteireeeoenenannnnn ceeanse 530~00016 :

42 1 DRAIN, cock 1/8"...... ceteesesssnsnens ceeen 530-00015 :

43 6 WASHER, flat 5/16" . i ciceeetccncnccasecns .o 514-00081

44 1 WELDMENT, control cable bracket.........e.. 452-00132 5

45 3 BOLT, hex head %-20 X 1"Lg..cesevecen ceeees 510-00604

46 3 WASHER, lock %".......... cecceacsenancnn . 514-~-00009

47 1 ADAPTER, spline Det No. 5170450 ...... e 535-00183

48 4 BOLT, hex head 3/8-24 x 1- 3/8"Lg ........... 514-00542 )

49 1 ADAPTER, splined Det No. 5143616....cc00u0 535-00168

50 1 ADAPTER, spline.....eceveecaes ceeceersaaans 402-00820 :
i

Effective Date 3-3-81



. MODEL 250
3> | ELECTRIC COLLECTOR
ASSEMBLY

FIG. I-10

(Turntable Bearing)

23/ ,

(Pedestal
Base)

-11- Effective Date: 3/8/76



MODEL 250 ELECTRIC
ELECTRIC COLLECTOR ASSEMBLY

PARTS LIST

ITEM NO| QTY | DESCRIPTION PART NO
1 1 ELECTRIC COLLECTORy standardeococoesescesssse 49250
ELECTRIC COLLECIOR, 8 extra ringSecescecsecs 49251
ELECTRIC COLLECTOR, 16 extra ringSeesesses 49256
ELECTRIC COLLECTOR, 24 exXtra ringsS.essssss 49276
2 1 TI.IRNTABLE BEARING........ll.l...l...'l...l 41507
3 1 SHAFT, COlleCtOTrseesssssnscsenscncneasssscs| 911603
(1) 4 1 COVER, colleCtor....'..".l...l...'..llll. 913204
. 5 1 BEARING.....‘.....I‘I..l.l.....‘.....Q.... 41518
6 1 MOUNTING PLATE, weldmenteecesessseessancssss 911200
7 l COVER’ bearin»g........l.ll.....l'..Q..;... 911411
8 1. SNAP RING, internalecseecsssncssesosssosssns 42566
9 2 SET SCREW, 5/16 UNC x 3/8" 1Zeesecesasssses 12602
10 1 SNAP RING’ externalll.l.'l...l.Ill.......' 42438
11 COUPLING, electrical w/set SCreWesessseesss| 911217
12 1 | COUPLING, electrical, 1%".eececssasesosnne 49336

13 1 IKEY, radiused, %" x %" X 1" 18ceecccencsse -
14 6 BOLT, ]ﬁ" UNCX l%" 18.......'.'..!........ 10104
15 6 LOCKWASHER, %”l.l.....o....ll....l....l... 14013
16 2 | BRACKET, c0lleCtOor SUPPOTTicssceccsssossas| 911412

17 1 DRIVE HOSE, aSSEmbly’ 2“..0.0.....-‘...... - -
18 1 SET SCREW’ 5/16 UNCX 3/8" 18.....-.....'. 12602

19 1 ELECTRIC SOUPLING SUPPORT, weldmentesesees -
20 1 SWEEP’ 90 2“.'.'..........‘.l.l'l....... 49321
21 1 HIJB, 2“.........'.....‘.0..-.....ll.l.‘... 49320
22 BOX, electricalecesscessoscsesssnsccsscescas 48005
23 BASE, pedestal.....lil...'.l..'......l.... 133125
%g g EéggchREgéRS/é? UNC x 1" 1g.oo.t"vcntoOl.a 10031
AS ’ l6".l'.I....O...l.lll.."Q.. 14010

il=:

(1) When ordering electric collector cover,

specify the number of rings that are on
the collector.

Change Notice No. 1

-12- Effective Date: 7/8/76




MODEL 350-450
ELECTRIC MOTOR MOUNTING

MODEL 350
(2) 75 HP MOTORS

MODEL 450

(2) 100 HP MOTORS

(8) BOLT, 3/4" UNC x 2" #10179

8) NUT, nylock 3/4" #13259
FIG. I-26 (8) Y /
MODEL 250
ELECTRIC MOTOR MOUNTING
FIG- 1'27

75 HP MOTCR

(4) BOLT, 9/16" UNC x 12" #10133
(4) NUT, nylock 9/16" #13257

Effective Date: 3/8/76



MODEL 250-350-450 ELECIRIC
PUMP ADAPTER ASSEMBLY

ELECTIRIC MOTOR

. PARTS LIST
DESCRIPTION 250 350 450
1 2 | BOLT, %" UNC X 1%".¢eeeesoesssossesf| 10705 10705 || 10705
2 2 LOCKWASHER, %" cveeeeccsosasecsnscnsssef 14013 14013 14013
3 1 || PUMP, main (31 gal. Denison).sess.. - 60529 || 60529
PUMP, main (30/21 ViCkerS LtHl)onon 60510 - -
4 1 COUPLING.veesassseasecossansnssnascs SEE COUPLING ILLUSTRATION
5 2 KEY, 1/2"X1/2"x2" 18.-..0..-0..-..0 - - -
| 6 1 ADAPTER: .t evescoasnnsassssccoasssasd02107 | 402107 }1 402107
7 1 MOTOR, 100 HP-....--..-....---..... - - 49417
1 MOTOR, 75 HPonooooolooooolc-onoocou 49407 49407 -
8 18 LOCKWASHER, 5/8".iceseccecesssscssalf 10415 10415 10415
9 118 || BOLT, 5/8" - UNC X 2%"+.evesessesesf 10733 10753 || 10753
10 1 COUPLING: eseescsssessasscsasonsssnse SEE COUPLING ILLUSTRATION
11 1 KEY, 5/16" X 5/16" X 1'1/8" lg.laoo - - -
7 12 1 || PUMP, swing (TA-15 Vickers).....s.o| 60619 || 60619 || 60619
L 13 1 ADAPTER..0.0.l.lli'.l.ll...l...ltooﬂ 402108 402108 402108

FIGO I'28

Effective Date: 3/8/76



COUPLING ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. oTY, DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 COUPLING assembly, complete =—=—==————==—1 43203
1 1 COVER and grid assembly 43308
2 1 HUB, 1-7/8" bore with keyway (fits 75 HP-] 43315
motor)
1 BUB, 2-1/8" bore with keyway (fits 100 HP| 43317
motor) .
3 1 HUB, 1-1/4" splined (fits main pump) ----| 43313
1 BUB, 7/8" splined (fits swing pump) —----—- 43307

PLEASE SPECIFY HUB SIZES
AND PART NUMBERS WHEN

ORDERING COMPLETE ASSEMELY. Effective 4/7/78




SHROUDING END PANEL

MODEL 250 ELECTRIC
FAN AND COOLER ASSEMBLY
PARTS LIST

ITEM NO || QTY || DESCRIPTION PART NO “

1 1 SIROLID, weldﬂ]ento 00 & 586 50 0 8 ¢ 80 S0 0B O OB PO DO DS 702002

2 l FAN’ ;14"l..l......ll."..ll‘...'.D......l 48934

3 1 ADAPIm’ fan. S 9 0 8 05 28 50 08 0 0900080 0PN SE SO e 931408

4 l mTOR, 1/3 HP' S & 5 00 000 30 0000000 000 0 0N 49402

5 4 {| NUT, nylock, 5/16" UNCuiseoseevooosnasonnns 13053

6 4 BOLT, 5/16" UNC x 1" JlBecssirisneccnaasan 10031

7 6 BOLT 5/16" UNC X l/ 1g. e 2 6 5 0 & 0 008 02 0 00 s 10033

8 6 NIJT’ nylock 5/16" UNC. 85 56 9 8 00 509 8 90 0 0 8 g 13053

9 2 BRACKET, lf"Xll"XZO " 180.0!!0'......0 -

lO l COOLR 9 011. e 0 5 0 00 0 8 0 0 00 000 B S SOCE S 0P 0 e 53004

11 1 | SCREW, set, %" UNC X %" 18uessesssnanssss| 12587
e — e |

-bm Effective Date: 3/8/76



217300 -—7

2'. J

#17300 —$

Figc I'23

————

r 11,11

A —417300

k\

#17300 — § @

D

/_. 1;,1"

@

®

©

®

®

Fig. I-24

HANGERS FOR ATTACHMENTS

42020 - PART NO. FOR 1 1/2 BUSHING
42032 - PART NO. FOR 2 BUSHING

PART NO. 152116
GENERALLY USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
54" & 60" BYPASS GRAPPLE

PART NO. 152148

GENERALLY USED WITH MODELS 60,80, 120,
140 GEAR § RACX, 140 CONTINUOQUS RCTATION
UTILIZING CONTINUQUS ROTATING GRAPPLES

PART NO. 152173
USED ON CONTINUQUS ROTATION MODELS
ULITIZING CONTINUQUS ROTATING GRAPPLES

PART NO. 152117

" GENERALLY USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THOSE

MACHINES USING THE STANDARD HEAVY DUTY
33" § 42" BYPASS GRAPPLE

PART NO. 1521138

USED ON MODEL 140. GENERALLY USED IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE STANDARD HEAVY DUTY
33" & 42" BYPASS GRAPPLE ‘

@ 111_"

» ——#17300

7

Fig. I-25

Effective: 11/24/75



MODEL 250

MAIN BCCOM CYLINDER

(6 x 48 WITH 3" ROD)

|
ITEM NO QTY DESCRIPTION PART NO
0 1  ASSEMBLY, complete 812-00510
1 1 WELDMENT, butt and tube 832-00136
2 1 WELDMENT, rod 842-00023
3 1 PISTON: 852-00003
4 1l GLAND~ 852-00305
S 1 CAP, gland 852-00814
6 1 NUT, nylock 513-00413
7 2 SCREW, set 512-00616
(1) (3) 8 2 SEAL, piston (555-00044)
(1) (3) 9 1 O-RING (565-00318)
(2) (3) 10 2 O~RING (565-00355) i
(2)(3) 11 2 WASHER, back up (565-00655) ;
(2)(3) 12 1 SEAL, rod (535-00171) :
(2) (3) 12 1 SEAL, wiper (556-00904)
14 2 FITTING, grease 1 517-00300
15 4 BUSHING, bronze 1 542-00032
SEAL KITS AVAILABLE
(1) PISTON SEAL KIT 565-00489
(2) GLAND SEAL XIT- 565-00491
(3) CCMPLETE SEAL KIT 565-00539

Effective g-17.8Q



MODEL 250
SECONDARY BOOM CYLINDER

7 X 36 WITH 4" ROD"

ITEM NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
0 1 ASSEMBLY, complete =~=-===-- 812491
1 1 WELDMENT, butt and tube =-=-- 832079
2 1 WELDMENT, rod =«-=cceccecca=- 842076
3 1 PISTON =-we-ccrmeccccrcancree=- 852004
4 1 GLAND ==er-emmccmmcccem e == 852308
5 1 CAP, gland <=--—~ccrmvocecce==- 252811
6 1 NUT, hexX ~--wvccrecccncen=- 13123
7 2 SCREW, set ==~=we-ceccec—cc-=-- 12616
(1) (3) 8 2 SEAL, piston —=w-=-w-ce—-c==o- :
(1) (3) 9 1 O RING ~===—ercecrrccmcenna=-
(2) (3) 10 2 O RING —==-ec-mmecccnr e m e
(2) (3) 11 2 WASHER, back up =-—==-w=-==-==-
(2) (3) 12 1 SEAL, rod e=-=cccrrcecccca=-
(2) (3) 13 1l SEAL, wiper ==-c-wcemccncn--
14 2 FITTING, grease ==———=====-- 17300
15 2 BUSHING, bornzeg ~========-=- 421400
16 1 BUSHING, ball <~--=ceccecec—nwa 41514
17 1 CARTRIDGE, load lock ====-- 53010
SEAL KITS AVAILABLE
1 PISTON SEAL KIT ~==-c-w~=-=-- 65494
2 GLAND SEAL KIT ==-~==mr=—-=-- 65496
3 COMPLETE SEAL XIT -==-====- 65583
4 COUNTER BALANCE SEAL KIT -- 655875

Effective 4/1/78




4 e S A, BN T 1 8. .&Aww.&-wu 1G Pl Liahinba, . ARIBAAY

w v htiva if G

o 4 3 | 2 1
E Tren|Qrd [Mavi_. Nivetr No. T Ty ol He.? o1l
[¢74
‘ﬁ & | I | &wm. |ex200ie2 Werwmeny, Bovry 4 Vowe RU[1ISE
) B 211 [ Bon. |ea2 000 Wers n\e:\-cr)_"' O ¥ I
: 310 lee2-00008 | Fy=vo W 5
41\ E2-0108 | Grwns 7
. 511 522-00810 | GLans ae =
Cre 'Sk Vo
B 6 Se‘rs‘mu @nse. | G ] N 513-00417 | Not, Wex 2'-12 un { 8
) : zﬁj@ 711 —  |512-006/6] Sceaw, Sev -
' f_' f 7y iz el 1| — |st-oos1[Bosmine, Sas BusnweBan |
(J Q 3 2?12 — 817100300 | Frmminas, STrRananT Guen< E —
; e \\ll /h\ o] | —  |856-00904] SNy Wik _
o
¥l 9 xtf/ TR — lessoor [0, Fowneen v *
i‘rl 0(2 Q/{‘il 2] - £65-006S5| Rine, B rar- Ve -
—_— Y — O- _
| | ﬁ \®C~‘-‘ 'S iuw For s =2 £5-00355 s I~
hll/‘!” ST Screus LR - &6 5-00403 O - Fwma —_
. @ A as'y. sl 2 — 55-00044 SeAL, Loaben L@ .
E Az ' 142)-00403 | BusHing, 2% T.1 wExwese Groove 4
‘5 | ‘—‘ oM, | Thcwgre TN Sene Kt No. 5660l 20
1
W @EF)b
N1 ‘*’K-‘ﬁbm. Servi END s,
Al ' TR S [ BARKO HYDRAULICS, INC.
A'S n o & Otfice. Supetior, Wisconsin P, [715) 392 H641)
{ 3 ,;‘,’ A\ P :‘f,)l:’\ %‘ QM . . Malu ackivoss; RO, 8ox 6227 Dubuth, Muuwssota 55406
# ) N b M F ] -
fff “}\‘\—I -‘%}FJ \L;il g ;:‘l: g g::fs::ﬂmégo . i 'ésé RSSEV“&:A_&I)‘ k":}"—\ WLEY. Lo
%Z. i o« Ei\: U \2 2 ____AWGULAR f 1724 ‘ 61, X36 N\T'\\ > ‘)\ or OT W v .
H i 3 atfqd § & [onAwR JoaE (Zs-rug Whvew Ry \JJR\-L.TUEQ ﬁc"w/' i
tal s SRIEW. Kagu|3-15-78 - . (AT
‘i H Q'al&ﬁi‘i\_l\: _t‘g AT:l [bATE scn‘t.-?;ﬁ\sm \l'::. nan) .
| ez n_[7-nrelir [2 ["Bre-comes  |£
4 3 IA 2 7 l 1 D



MODEL 250
SECONDARY BOOM CYLINDER LEFT HAND APPLICATION

6 x 36 WITH 3" ROD)

ITEM NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, complete..... seessesae tesessaseesasasscnnans 812-00535
1 1 WELDMENT, butt and tbe.icrseirieererecnestncnssncncens 832-00152
2 1 WELDMENT, I'OQeveeeooevosacsasnvnsns ctcencsrtacannes eess | 842-00097
3 1 PISTON. . cevasecsssnsvesassassssnsonananns ceessscensnsas 852-00005
4 1 GAND...voevonnssnns teesscsctnaan Gesscsssencacans crenos 852-00305
5 1 CAP, gland.s.iecseeseevssssanscsossnsncosassssnonssnnsn 852-00810
6 1 NUT, NYl1OCK:teeosaoeesvoasnsacescsserscasssosensnsnanss 513-00417
7 1 SCREW, Sefeiecvrceverccannnss Checscecennnssasanes 512-00616 -
8 2 SEAL, pistOn N.S.S.cectrersessnsscocssanscsssscoscananns
9 1 O-RING N.S.S.eeveccscersasanas evscencnns eseccencescsenan
10 2 O-RING N.SeS.ueieeerrevoscessonsonscasans cecsecsarsanas
11 2 WASHER, back—~Up N.S.S.i..cteericesccascnosssnans cenene
12 1 SEAL, rOd N.S.S.ciiecrsecscascsccncnenns ciseen sesensn
13 1 SEAL, wiper N.S.Siiicitesronsasevons cessans cececcccnan
14 2 FITTING, Qr€2S€..vevesrsacsssonsessors crecsinssssosans 517-00300
15 2 BUSHING, aluminUm..eecescessssscsnsscocsonsacanss eeees t 421-00403
16 1 BUSHING, Dall.ceeceiaenceerenocscsannscssansoncnssanas 541-00514

SEAL KITS AVATLABLE
(1) PISTON SEAL KIT....cc0se et eesaceseseansesacnacnenerans 565-00492
(2) GLAND SEAL KIT..u.vevencessssenssesossssassssncnsns «e. : 565-00491
(3) COMPLETE SEAL Kl . cuevceenssoracensacseassosssnanasassss - 565-00609

N.S.S. - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

Effective date 10-7-80




MODEL 250

STAEILIZER ARM CYLINDER

(6_x 24 WITH 3" ROD)

ITEM NO {| QTY || DESCRIPTION PART NO
o] 1l ASSEMBLY, complete 812440
1l 1 WELDMENT, butt and tube-===-- 832053
2 1l WELDMENT, rod 842016
3 1l PISTON-= == wmrmr e e e e e e e e e e —————— 852003
4 1 GLAND- 852305
5 1 CaP, lgand 852810
) 1 NUT, hex 13118
7 2 SCREW, set 12616
(1)(3) 8 2 SEAL, piston---
(1)(3) 9 1 O-RING~ -
(2) (3) 10 2 O~-RING--
(2)(3) 11 2 WASHER, back up--
(2) (3) 12 1l SEAL, rod -
(2) (3) 13 1l SEAL, wiper=-—--
14 2 FITTING, grease 17300
15 4 BUSHING, bronze 42032
16 1 CARTRIDGE, load lock-- 53009
Ep—— e —
SEAL KITS AVAILABLE
LOAD LOCK SEAL XIT-- 65575
{1) PISTON SEAL KIT 65489
{2) GLAND SEAL KiIT 65491
l: (3) COMPLETE SEAL XIT- 65537

Effective 4-1-78




VICKERS 35/25 TANDEM MAIN PUMP

FIG. II-S

Effective Dates 3/8/76



NN
[andl andll ol o 51N

L
N N NN NS

ITEM NO

S S NN s

FNONONINIULNANINANTNININ NN ININONININNAN
WWWWWWWWWWLWWW PNNN RPN N P

= : '
W OO~V WN

QTY

PHRPRPPRRPRPRRRREPRRRRRREREBPRREPBRNNEBNNR SRR RPRPRERE RS R

VICKERS

. 3525 _TANDEM PUMP (30/21 GPM)
PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION

"PART NO U

PUMP, assembly, 30-21 GPM, R.H. Rotation.....rr 60620

PUMP, assembly, 30-21 GPM, L.H. Rotation.....

COVER. ® 0 200 888508 000050000 LS ONOEROO0GSTSAIOOSsEONDN TS
BOLTI(O“...ll..'....O....'OO...».'.I...ll"...'l
RING’ baCk'Up- ® 80 0200000808900 80000 L B B BB NI ]
O-RING...l‘.l‘.l....ll‘...l.lI..l..............

-RING..Q...l'.............................ll
RING baCk upl & 9000000000000 . S 0 6 08 0 008 00909000
0 RING ® 0 98400 00 I € 0 0 08 00 0 20 0800000000 &8 8B B N
PLATE’ pressure S 8 8 0 0 ¢ 0080 00 80 G508 00N OO e s e
KIT’ Vanec 4 00 0690008 88800000 Q800800 S 000 B OSSOSO
ROTCR.

BOLT o+ + v assenneranesesnssnsonnseesensenenses

RING. 8 0 9.0 608 500008 0089008000050 008800600809 0008008580000
PLATE’ ‘-vear ¢ 200N OG0 G080 l’l 00 6 00 000880820 00000068
SCP\EW. ® 6 ¢ 0 8200800 00T 0o l 6 890808 80 00020

PIN...........‘.'.Il.....l'.l.......l'."".l

HOUSING. *® 0 3 080 .. 0 S 0 9 0 8 6 00 8 0 0T 0 080t e 0SS e 0o
PIN.vsesoss
SCRHq L B B B O BN BN B BN BN BN BN BN BN BN NE RE I BN RN BN NN 0" 00 ¢ 0 0 008 20 0o
PLATE WeaI. ¢ 6 8 0 0 006000 00800V S COCCEC SRR EECEI PSS TOTPVVE

RING..l..ll.l......l.....‘...‘.I..I.....ll'.!

ROTOR S 6 & 0 0 0 9 5060 ¢ 0 580 0 8PS0 PO N E 0t SO0 S O DRSS 0
KIT' vane.....'......................o.....'.
PLATE, PreSSULC:sveesosesecosnssnsetcsscssranss
ORING..'.'.....‘...'.............'.....'..l.
RING, back- “UPeeoscoessssccsccsesssassnssscasas
O-RING...‘.'..'.......'................'l....
O-RING............‘.........."...'v.'.........
RING, baCk-Up;---.............-.......o.....-
RING, 1ock'.......'."..'O'..................
RING, SNN@Psssescass®s
BEARING...'..'."'l........‘.......'...‘......
SHAFT' keyed..'.......'....'.........,l‘."..
SHAFT, Splined..........l..............l.'..l
‘quHm....'.....‘......‘.....'...............
SEAL.........‘............'..'....‘..'..'...'

WIPER....

BODY......I."'...l....l.C.Q.'.'.l.....l'.l'l!

9 860 5 0 8 8 0 0 0 0 208 0o e e B

¢ 0. 0 608 % 05060900 0008008 OO RS O NS s

60510
59152
59153

(59154)

2654013
65414

(59559)

(65417)

(59522)

(59526)

(59521)
59158

(59155)

(59156)

(59519)

(59518)
59157

(59160)

(59159)

(59161)

(59162)

(59163)

(59164)

(59165)

(59166)

(59167)

(59168)

(59169)

(59170)
59171
59172
59173
59174
59185
59175
59176

(59177)

(59178)
59179

e — —

==

Numbers in brackets ( ) indicate superceded numbers.

e et

(1) Included ln Seal Klt "'...0...........'....
(2) Included in Cartridge Kit (21 gpm)eesccecoos

(3) Included in Cartridge Kit (30 gpm)

65543
65260
65258

Effective Date: 3/8/76




ACCUMULATOR SET-UP

#66430

CCUMULATOR #53013
=N

MAIN LIFT CYLINDER Fig. II-47

«4——653 GMC ENGINE

2 5

FUEL OIL FILTER

. Fig., II1-48

FUEL OIL FILTER CIRCUIT
PARTS LIST

ADAPTER, stpaight, 1" JIC - NPT.|

ADAPTER’ 90 y 1-" JIC'I." NPTI..-.
HOSE, assembly, 1"-4W x 42"(350))86627
HOSE, assembly, 1"-4W x 60"(450)f86636

(1)Item 3 consists of the following:
HOSE, 1-"-4wl'...I.l.'..‘l..'l‘.l 94006
SWIVEL, Stsaiglt JIC.ID.IQIO.I!. 66370
SWIVEL, 90 ,JIC.....OJ--o-ocooq 66393

Effective: 11/24/75
-94-



ACCUMULATOR PARTS LIST

ADAPTER 2 NPT=2'SAE W/O-RING - 66430 I

4
#53013
{ .

ACCUMULATOR

A

MAIN LIFT CYLINDER

FIG. II-13

NOTE: For Cylinder Breakdown see page 33, Fig. II-1
aI].d II-ZI

Effective Date: 3/8/76

m——




40P MAIN RFLIEF VALVE (2500 PSI)
PARTS LIST

QTY

VALVE’ relief......I...‘...‘-.............'.'. 51150
SEAL, O-ring...........-..................... (51151)
SPRING, pilot-.......-...................--.. (51161)
WASHERp back-up.....-..-.......--...-..---... (51155)
SEAL' o-ring.'............'.................. (51152)
PISTON.......'......................'.......' (51156)
RING, retaining, piston.-.....b.......-..--.. (51153)
PIN, pistcny-loloooo-o-o.o.oonmcooolloloocu.n —-—

CYLINDR..;.....-..'.................'...'... (51154)
SEAL, O‘ringnoo.ooooooooo..coooo-co'oooon.c.t (51163;
WASHER, back-up.--........................... (51154
SPRING, piston........1.1.........-...-...... (51162)

~
[

L A e ol N’ S’ g
f\/\(\/\f'\’\/\/‘\f\f\’\f\
HERNNWWWWLWNRNEN

LNV W, A NIA S 0 L g W
VOOV HWN

NSNS\ I\
N S N S Y )

CAP...............'................'.......... 51159
GASKEI, cab' S & 08008002000 OO TONEBOSNSB N eRNe S (51158)
SCREW. adjusting.............................- 51160
BODY, re.lief' ® 6 060 00048 0¢ 806 Co0000E02SSSEOENINODSEEETS 51157

OB b b b b A A B A s

NOTE: Numbers in brackets ( ) indicate superceded
numbers

(1% Included in Rebuilding Kit. ® 0 800 88 00 09 09 8 20 52030
(2 Included in Seal Kit. 6 00 60 ¢ 0058 8 0 ¢ 089 00 00 00 5201'8
‘ (3) 1Included in Piston and Cylinder Kitiseosasss 52031

FIG. II-14

D Q®

NGLLZL LN

Effective Date: 3/8/76

DESCRIPTION ‘ | PaRT O |

POPPEII..'..O'I..................l......'I... (51165)

i




BONNET ASSEMBLY
PARTS LIST

ITEM NO || QTY || DESCRIPTION llPART NO
" 1 BONNET, assembly. 0 080000809 00800888 52028
1- 1 SPRING' centeringl @ 9 08 0 0 00 000285 s 00000 (5111.4)
2 4 SCREW’ maChinel e & @ O 00 000 8P S CCE QRS OO OB (51112)
3 1 Covm, bonnetlili 9 8 0 80 0 9 00 8 0 08 s 00 e BOY (51113)
4 1 | SCREW, CaPesssoscserssensscesncnssasas || (51116)
5 1 COLLAR’ SpOOl-u * 068 08 0 0 8 060 0 00 5 0008 0B 0O (51117)
6 1 LOCWASHER. ® 0 0 08 0 0 0 80 0 00 &8 000 S a0 BE N (51118)
7 “ 2 STOP ] COllar- [ 2 BN BN AN l LI B B B I B B B B BN BN BN BN BN BN I BN BN (51115)

NOTE: Numbers in ( ) indicate superceded numbers

Fig. II-22

T

Effective: 11/24/75
-61-



DOUBLE SELECTOR VALVE

PARTS LIST

ITEM NO QTY | DESCRIPTION . PART NO

- 1 VALVE, double seleCtOricesssscecesccsssssnseses 63046
é3§ 1 1 HOUSING, ValVEeeoesssossesesscsosssasesscassecss 58320
K 3 2 1 SPooL’ Valve'..................'............’... 58321
(1) 3 2 SEAL, Spool.‘.........'..........l.......l.... 58322
(1) 4 2 1 RING' Snap........-......-.'..u..............- 58323
(2) 5 1 PIN' handle..........".......'..........'.... 58324
(2) 6 1 iPIN, COLLEr s sesnsosvssoesssnssonsssoscscososcssssos 58325
(2) 7 1 ADAPTERp handleoo.l‘ooIQOQOQQOloaOQoo.oco.oooo 58326
(2) 8 1 LOCKWASHER ¢ s e eooesvocvocccovscsscsctacsaccsnss 58327

NOTE: Numbers in ( ) indicate superceded numbers.

Included in Seal and Snap Ring Kit.eiseseeoss 52014
Included in Clevis Adapter Kitieeoesovsoscanes 52034
Not sold as separate items. Spools are factory

honed to individual housing and are not inter-
changeable. Repair service available at factory.

T NSNS
W+
NN

Effective Date: 3/8/76



SELECTOR VALVE BREAKDOWN #563-00079

ITEM NO. | QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 ASSEMBLY, complete includes all items
listed belOW.. e oo eicevenaacaas 563-00153
1 1 RKIT, seal (includes items 2 & 3)ececneoes 552-00150
2 2 O-RING. ..ttt eeeecesancscsssscessssasascas
3 2 SNAP, ring.cicesceeccecessssossnanansavsons
4 1 CASTING, body (D.S.eS.) ceerererasvesnnancse
5 1 SPOOL, (N.S.S.) cereeeeeonesoesosnsannacnocss

(N.S.S.) - Not sold seperately

- Effective date 9-23-80




CUSHION VALVE ASSEMBLY

ITEM QTY DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 ASSEMBLY, valve complete-==—=—=—a-- 563-00169
1 2 High Pressure Relief, adjustable=---|563-00175
2 1 Low Pressure Relief, adjustable---~|563-00176
3 2 Check Valve====cecerccomc e ccaaa—— 563-00174
4 1 PIN-=mem e e m e e
1 Seal Kit, high pressure relief chck}556-00667
1 Seal Kit, low pressure relief------ 556-00666
1 Seal Kit, Complete Valve~===——eee=- 556-00665

Effective Date; 12-14-79




HYDRAULIC COLLECTOR PARTS LIST

ITEM NO OTY DESCRIPTION

"2 PORT (C/R GRAPPLE)

(Improved seal kits may vary from parts listed above)

8 PORT (MODEL 250-350)

S

[

74

GRS
N

2424 L?

>

g S

iy

-
i

A
T

HO—

2_PORT 8 PORT 12 PORT
— || 1 || COLLECTOR, assembly.esscsscessssessssssassansnss|l 692007 692005 692006
1 BARREL, Weldment.sesecosssssssasssancsssessssssel 602404 692402 692403
2 || 1 || SPOOLecscccrossasacsaccasssassscnassssscssscsesell 692211 692209 692210
3 1 || PLATE, mountingiesessesecscssssacsssasasscssessell 691304 691310 691310
4 8 || SCREW, 5/16 = 18 UNC X 1".ucanssscscrsonsnansnss - 491234 491234
2 || BOLT, % ~ 13 UNC X 1%, 00ceccesocnccssccesssasssll 10705 - -
5 8 || LOCKWASHER, 5/16" high COllaC:essesessssscassons - 14310 14310
2 |] LOCKWASHER, 2" .essscascessscssssrsvansscancascssl 14013 - -
(1) 6 3 ]] O RINGusssosesssasseeasassassssssscersancssassssll 65388 - -
(2) 9 H O RING.vissresssoncscnsasasonsvessransosscnsesaall == 65431 -
(3) 13 || O RINGuusacesssanesaassessacassasscsscnssssscans - - 65431
(1) 7 || 3 || TEFLON RINGeurereresnneeseneasennnnsennncesnnnas|l 50148 - -
(2) 9 || TEFLON RINGusoesessncossoosocascssssssnsanssncess - 50170 -
(3) 13 || TEFLON RING. e vsoscsosesoascssaansacassnnneanss - - 50170
NOTE: (1) 1Included in Seal Kit #65576
(2) Included in Seal Kit #65541
(3) Inciuded in Seal Kit #65582

12 PORT (MODEL 450)

d
[e) ’ [eR Xe)
¢ O
+ ° 2 +
o Q ﬂ) (o]
o 010
D P,
A4=::::§:> <

Effectives 8/5/76

®
I
(5 4
® N i
P l
O
Lis
[ ) Ly
=
< |
i o il
oL 3
F !
£ !
{ e) |
| 35
0 Ao



RETURN LINE FILTERS

PARTS LIST

ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
0 1 ASSENBLY, complete 3 PSI shielded suction--- || 65040 I
. 10 micron ) .
0 1 ASSEMBLY, complete no relief shielded---=-=~--- 65041
: 10 micron A
0 1l ASSEMBLY, complete 15 PSI return 33 micron-- || 65042
1l 1 POST, centerm=-mwmemrcemececc e mem— e — -~ 59001
2 1 GASKET, center poOSt=—=—=--—--—mec-erecececce——ee—— See Filter Xits
3 1 HOUSING, filter==e--—rmecememceerec e e e e 59003
4 1 SPRING, conical-~-~-rmermmceccre e e e == 59004
.5 1 WASHER, back=up-==—ec--ccmemcemacmceec—ann———— 595005
6 2 SERAL, filter element-=——==——-ceecmeccmcenc e See Filter Kits
7 1 ELEMENT, filter--——c-cemmcccmcrvemmcr e e o= See Filter Kits
8 1 0 RING, housing seale--=-c-ccmcrencacrecc-—- See Filter Kits
9 1 .POPPET, relief valve-—=-=c-cccmecccrr e —e- See Relief Ass'y
10 INDICATOR, compound-w~-me-—-m-—ce—cerm—ceccccac-—=-— 598009
- INDICATOR, 30" VacuUm=-=-—==m=—m=m-c-c-oc—c-o- 59010
11 SPRING, relief valve----=mccccmceccrecrmanc=ea See Relief Ass'y

FILTER KITS

33 MICRON - RETURN LINE WITH SEALS--===--=-=- 52019
10 MICRON - RETURN LINE WITH SEALS--====-=--- 52020
33 MICRON - SHIELD SUCTION WITH SEALS--=~--- 52085
10 MICRON - SHIELD SUCTION WITH SEALS--=~=--==- 52086

RELIEF ASSEMBLY

3 PSI SUCTION - BLUE-==-m=e-em-eceeeemee————- 52087
t 15 PSI RETURN = SILVER-=mm=-mm=-cmmomcoc——o-o 52088




INSTRUCTIONS

FILTER ELEMENT REPLACEMENT

To remove the filter element, the following steps must be taken

1.

‘malfunction of the filter when

Unscrew and drop #59001
Center Post (1" clearance
for drop is all that is
necessary to remove
element container.)

Remove #59003 Filter Housing,
#59005 Back-Up Washer, #59006 Gasket,
#59007 Element, etc.

Clean all parts and filter housing.
(CAUTION: Do NOT use solutions such as
perchlorethylene or trichlorethylene
to clean the Cork Gasket as these
solutions will tend to cause swelling
of the Gaskets which could result in

reassembled.)

Reassemble in the following order:

A. Put #59001 Post in Filter
Housing. (Be sure Post has Gasket
Seal, #59016, and that Gasket, Bottom
of Filter Housing, and flange of
Center Post are absolutely free of
all oil and grease when.tightening
in order to prevent extrusion of
Gasket.)

B. Insert #59004 Conical Spring, with
small coil end down.

C. Insert #59005 - 4%" Back-Up Washer
(Bottom) .

D. Insert #59006 Bottom Gasket.

‘E. Insert Filter Element.

F. Insert #59006 Top Gasket.
G. Insert Top #59005 Back-up Washer.

H. Position #59016 Filter Housing and
tighten #59001 Center Post to
MAXIMUM OF 20 FT. LBS. TORQUE.

CAUTION: When tightening Center Post,
Hold Can From Turning, otherwise
#65343 O-Ring may stretch out of
shape and a leak may occur.

NOTE: Be sure Indicator reads '"O"

when system is not in operation



FILTER

INSTRUCTIONS
TO REPLACE BY-PASS SPRING

TOOLS REQUIRED: One (1) Screwdriver
One (1) Socket Wrench - #11-11/32'" Hex.

1. Disassemble Filter (See Filter Element Replacement Instructions)
2. For convenience, put #59022 Head Casting in Vise. (Upside-Down)

3. With screwdriver and socket wrench, remove By-Pass valve
assembly. Observe carefully position of these parts.

Reinstall new spring.

~

BARKD HYDRAULICS, INC.
Office: Superior, Wisconsin  Phone: (715) 392.5641
Mailing sodress: PO 8ox 6227 Ouiuth. Minnesota 55806

=




INSTRUCTIONS FOR REPLACING SPOOL_SEALS
40 P VALVE

NOTE: FOR THE PURPOSE OF THESE INSTRUCTIONS WE SHALL

CONSIDER THE CONTROL HANDLE SIDE OF THE VALVE AS
THE FRONT, AND THE OPPOSITE SIDE THE BACK.

AT THE BACK OF THE VALVE. REMOVE ALL BONNET ASSEMBLY
PARTS WHICH ARE CONNECTED TO THE SPOOL AND KEEP IN
THE ORDER OF DISASSEMBLY. (SEE DRAWINGS ON THE RE-
VERSE SIDE FOR THE PARTS INVOLVED IN THE MAKEUP OF
DIFFERENT BONNET ASSEMBLIES.)

AT THE FRONT OF THE VALVE, REMOVE ALL PARTS CONNECTED
TO THE SPOOL. (HANDLE AND ETC.)

THE SPOOL SEALS ON THE 40 P CONIROL VALVE CAN BE IN-
STALLED EXTERNALLY WITHOUT REMOVING THE SPOOL FROM
THE VALVE SECTION.

REMOVE THE PART #51109 SEAL PLATE, THE #51008 SPOOL
SEALS, AND THE #51110 O-RING SEAL.

THOROUGHLY CLEAN THE COUNTERBORE AND THE SEAL GROOVES
IN THE SEAL PLATE.

LIGHTLY OIL THE NEW SEALS TO BE INSTALLED, AND IN-
SERT THEM IN THE GROOVES IN THE SEAL PLATE.

SLIDE THE SEAL PLATE OVER THE END OF THE SPOOL INTO
THE CASING COUNTERBORE.

RE-INSTALL ALL PARTS THAT WERE REMOVED IN REVERSE
ORDER.

NOTE: IF THIS VALVE DID NOT HAVE A HANDLE INSTALLED,

THE SPOOL CAN BE PREVENTED FROM TURNING WHILE
REMOVING THE SPRING CENTERING PARTS BY USE OF
A SCREWDRIVER INSERTED THROUGH THE CLEVIS SLOT.




FOLLOWING, IS A LIST OF WRENCHES THAT CAN BE PURCHASED
FROM BARKO. FOR USE ON YOUR BARKO LOADER.

PART NUMBER TooL
27000 FOR USE WHEN REPLACING SPOOL
SEALS IN 25 P VALVES
" 042200 WRENCH - 1%" BOLT
042201 WRENCH - 2" BOLT
042202 WRENCH - 2%" BOLT
042203 WRENCH - 3%" BOLT

|

-VIII-



SPERRY<\ICRERS

OIL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR MOBILE HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS

@

.;,-\.

@

The oil in a hydraulic system serves as the power transmission
medium. It is also the system’s lubricant and cooiant. Selection
of the proper oil is a requirement for satisfactory system
performancs and life.
-

Recommendations presented in this data sheet will assist in
the selection of suitable oils for use with Sperry Vickers'
products. Sperry Vickers does not publish a recommended
oil list by brand name or supplier due to the extremely wide
variety of oil types on the market.

In most cases, use of thess recommendations will lead to
seiection of a suitabie oil. However, due to the complex nature
of oil formulation, the variety of oils available and peculiarities
of individual hydraulic applications, there will be rare instances
where an oil selected on the basis of these recommendations
will yield unsatisfactory results. Sperry Vickers cannot be
responsibie for such exceptions. In this respect, the customer
is encouraged to consuit his Sperry Vickers representative
when selecting an oil.

IMPORTANT FACTORS IN SELECTING AN OIL

1. AODITIVES -~ Research has developed a number of
additive agents which materially improve various char-
acteristics of oil for hydraulic systems. These additives
are selected to reduce wear, increase chemical stability,
inhibit corrosion and depress the pour point.

Pump performance and reliability are directly affected
by the anti-wear additive formulation contained in the
oil. Qils providing a high level of anti-wear protection
are recommended for optimum performancs and long
life. ’

2. VISCOSITY - Viscosity is the measure of fluidity. The
oil selected must have proper viscosity to maintain an
adequate lubricating film at system operating temp-
erature.

In addition to dynamic lubricating properties, oil must
have sufficient body to provide an adequate sealing
effect between working parts of pumps, valves, cylinders
and motors, but not enough to cause pump cavitation or
sluggish valve action. Optimum operating viscosity of the
oil should be between 16 ¢St (80 SUS) and 40 ¢St
(180 SUS).

“Viscosity index'’ reflects the way viscosity changes
with temperature. The smailer the viscosity change, the
higher the viscosity index. The viscosity index of hy-
draulic system oil should not be iess than 90. Muitipie
viscosity oils, such as SAE 10W-30, incorporate additives
to improve viscosity index (poiymer thickened). Qils
of this type generally exhibit both a temporary and
permanent decrease in viscosity due to oil shear en-
countered in the operating hydraulic system. The actuai
viscosity can, therefore, be far less in the operating
hydraulic system than what is shown in normal oil data.
Accordingly, when such oiis are seiected, it is necessary
to use those with high shear stability to insure that
viscosity remains within recommended limits while in
service.

3. CHEMICAL STABILITY — Oxidative and thermai sta-
bility are essential characteristics of oiis for Moabile
hydraulic systems. The combination of base stocks and
additives shouid be stable during the expected lifetime
of the oil when exposed to the environment of these
systems.

SUITABLE TYPES OF OIL

1. CRANKCASE OIL having letter designation SC, SD or
SE per SAE Technical Report J183a. Note that one oii
may meet one or more of these designations,

2. ANTIWEAR HYDRAULIC OIL ~ There is no common
designation for oils of this type. However, they are

produced by ail major oil suppliers and provide the
anti-wear qualities of the above designated crankcase oiis.

3.° CERTAIN OTHER TYPES OF PETROLEUM OIL are

suitable if they meet the following provisions:

A. Contain the type and content of anti-wear addi-
tives found in the above designated crankcase oiis,
or have passed pump tests similar to those used in
developing anti-wear type hydrauiic oils.

B. Meet the viscosity recommendations shown in the
following table.

C. Have sufficient chemical stability for Mobile hy-
: draulic system service.

OIL VISCOSITY RECOMMENDATIONS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM OPERATING SAE
TEMPERATURE RANGE® ogéfggi%u

5W
-10°F. 10 130°F. (-23°C. to0 54°C.) 5W-20
5W-30

Q°F. to 180°F. {(-18°C. to 83°C.) 10W
0°F. to 210°F. (-18°C. 10 99°C.) 10W-30
509F. 10 210°F. { 10°C. 10 99°C.) 20-20W

*Temperatures shown are coid (ambient) start-up to maximum
operating. Ouring coid start-up, avoid high-speed operation of
hydraulic components untit the system is warmed up to provide
adequate lubrication.

ARTIC CONDITIONS represent a specialized field where

extensive use is made of heating equipment before

starting. {f necessary, this and judicious use of the
following recommendations should be used:

1. SAE 5W or 5W-20 qil.

2. Qils specially deveioped for use in arctic condi-
tions; such as synthetic hydrocarbons, esters, or
mixtures of the two.

Operating temperature should be closely monitored to
avoid exceeding a temperature of 130°F. (549C.) with
any lightweight oil.

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

When special considerations indicate a need to depart from
recommended oils or operating conditions, consuit your Sperry
Vickers representative.

CLEANLINESS

Thorough precautions shouid aiways be observed to insure the
hydraulic system is clean:

A. Clean (flush) entire system to remove paint, metal chips,
welding shot, etc.

B.  Filter each change of oil to prevent introduction of con-
taminant into the system.

C. Provide centinuous oil fiitration to remove siudge and
products of wear and corrosion generated during ths life
of the system.

D. Provide continuous protection of the system from entry
of airborne contamination by sealing the system and/or
by proper fiitration of the air.

E. During usage, proper oil filling and servicing of filters,
breathers, reservoirs, etc., cannot be overemphasized.

F.  Thorough precautions shouid be taken, by proper system
and reservoir design, to insure that aeration of the oil
wiil be kept to a minimum,

SPERRY VICKERS DIVISION, SPERRY RAND CORPCRATION
Form M-2950-S (rev. 1-77)

TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

Litho in U.S.A.



SUBJECT: TURNTABLE BEARING SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

As noted in the Bearing Storage, Installation and: Lubrication
sheet included in each Parts Book, periodic servicing must be
done to the turntable bearings to insure long bearing life.
The turntable bearings must be greased approximately every 50
to 100 operating hours. It is necessary to distribute the
grease around the race by injecting grease through any one
fitting as the machine is rotated. Rotate at least two
complete revolutions. Models equipped with two rows of
fittings must be greased in both the upper and lower rows,
following the above procedure.

Under extremely dusty or dirty conditions the bearings should
be greased every 20 hours with sufficient grease to flush

out all contaminated grease. See the Parts Book for rec-
omnended grease.

After the first 50 hours of operation, the bearing bolts
must be retorqued and should be checked periodically after
that to insure they remain tight.

NOTE: These specifications are applicable only to factory
installed grade nine bolts with lubrication.
Effective as of July 1, 1978

TURNTABLE

MODEL BOLT SIZE TORQUE

130 5/8" 175 FT. LBS.
160 ' 5/8" 175 FT. LBS.
250 3/4" 310 FT. LBS.
350 7/8" 500 FT. LBS.
450 7/8" 500 FT. LBS.
550 1-1/4" 1500 FT. LBS.

IMPORTANT: FAILURE TO KEEP THE BOLTS TIGHT CAN LEAD TO

FATIGUE FAILURE OF BOLTS AND CONSEQUENTLY MACHINE
DAMAGE. '




Luncxig L (2 REQD)———-g

l" lIl \
3-UNC X I5 L6 (4 REQ'D])
'H
5

LOCKWASHER (8 REQ'D)

1]
lz NYLOCK NUT
(2 REQ D)
- _

N

-\ n i .
5-UNCX2'LG (4REQD)

S
_MoDE, 350:450_

Fig. I-32

MODEL 250

9“ ll' f
2-IBUNF x 15 L6(2 REQ'D)

Fig. I-33

EXISTING
SUBFRAME

%" FLATWASHER (4 REQD)

é¢— .%" NYLOCK NUT (4REQD)

£'-18 UNF x 35 LG (2 REQD)

EXISTING
SUBFRAME

Effective: 11/24/75

-3

§l| i
9" LOCKWASHER (4 REQ'D)



o = o | .l

T IIFIR

LUBRICATION

CLUTCH - Appiy smail amounmt of lubricant to clutch throwout collar once a day.

 POWER TAKE-OFF:-Apply small omount of lubricant to shaft bearings
every 350 hours. Gun fittings below.

. REDUCTIONS - Use universal gear lubricant, SAE 90 EP. Remove breather
cap and fill to check plug on side. Change ail after first 5 hours and after
.each & manths of operation.

CLUTCH ADIJUSTMENT (oVERCINTER TYPE ONLY)

IMPORTANT- 1f clutch does not pull, heats, or operating lever jumps out, adjustment is
required. To adjust clutch, remove hand hole plate, turn clutch until adjusting lock pin ¢can
be recched. Pull adjusting pin aut and turn adjusting yoke to right or clockwise until oper-

ating lever requires a distinc? pressure lo engoge. A new ¢lutch requires several cdjustments
until friction discs are warn in. )

COFFEYVILLE FUNKX MFG., CO. KANSAS

R




